
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Burton, D'Agorne, Fraser, 

Horton, Hyman, King, McIlveen, Potter, Runciman (Vice-
Chair) and Steward 
 

Date: Monday, 10 November 2014 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 8 September 2014. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 7 November 2014.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 



 

 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_we
bcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Draft Equality Plan: 'A Fairer York '  (Pages 7 - 42) 
 

This report provides draft content and actions for a new Equality 
Plan: ‘A Fairer York’ and asks for the Committee as part of its  remit 
to take an overview of equalities within the Council. 

 
5. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from 

Previously Completed Scrutiny Reviews: Engaging 
Communities  (Pages 43 - 52) 
 

This report provides Members with their third update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the previously 
completed scrutiny review on Engaging Communities (Annex A – 
Update on Community Engagement Scrutiny Review – to follow). 
 

6. Equalities Review - Draft Final Report  (Pages 53 - 84) 
 

This draft final report presents the information gathered in support 
of the Equalities scrutiny review, together with the draft 
recommendations proposed by the Task Group, for this 
Committee’s consideration. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

 
7. Report on Council Petitions  (Pages 85 - 96) 

 

To receive details of petitions received by the Council, in line with 
the Council’s published arrangements and any responses or 
proposed responses to those petitions, in accordance with the 
revised arrangement for petitions agreed by Council on 9 October 
2014 (report to follow).  
 

8. Update on Corporate Scrutiny Review 'Supporting Older 
People'  (Pages 97 - 100) 
 

This report provides an update on the progress with the agreed 
corporate scrutiny review on Supporting Older People, and asks 
Members to note the planned way forward. 
 

9. Work Plan 2014/15  (Pages 101 - 102) 
 

To consider the Committee’s work plan for the 2014/15 municipal 
year, including a verbal update on ongoing scrutiny reviews. 
 

10. Any Other Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent. 
 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552061  

 E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

Date 8 September 2014 

Present Councillors Runciman (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair), Burton, Horton, King,  Steward, 
Semlyen (sub for Cllr Potter), Hodgson (sub 
for Cllr Fraser) and Hyman (sub for Cllr 
Jeffries) 

Apologies Councillors Galvin, Fraser and Potter 
 

 
16. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interest which 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. No 
additional interests were declared. 
 

17. Councillor Lynn Jeffries  
 
The Chair referred to the recent sad loss of Councillor Lynn 
Jeffries, a valued member of the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee and she invited all to stand and 
observe a minute’s silence in her memory.  
 

18. Minutes  
 
Concerns were raised at the lengthy Annex attached to the 
minutes which comprised a number of updates to information 
provided at Appendix 1 of the Single Equality Scheme report, 
considered at the Committee’s meeting on 14 July 2014. 
Members requested that similar attachments should not set a 
precedent. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 14 July 2014 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



19. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

20. Monitoring the Workforce Strategy 2012-15  
 
Consideration was given to a progress report on the Workforce 
Strategy 2012-15 on work undertaken between January and 
August 2014 for the development of the Council’s workforce, 
through a number of core competencies.   
 
Officers highlighted progress made in the following areas, since 
the last report to Committee: 

 Skills and Behaviour Development 

 Recruitment and Retention 

 Wellbeing and Engagement 

 Pay, Reward and Recognition 

 Performance and Change  
 

It was noted that Human Resources were supporting the 
Rewiring programme with the preparation of a detailed plan to 
assist staff and engage with the new ways of working. Officers 
confirmed that a new salary sacrifice scheme was being 
developed and that the next Workforce Strategy for 2015-18 
was in the process of being drafted. 
 
In answer to a number of questions raised by Members, Officers 
made the following points: 

 They confirmed the request regarding the Master Class 
entitled ‘Turning a Service into a Business’ that this would 
not lose the focus that the authority was a service 
organisation for residents of the city 

 Of the 260 staff, subject to health surveillance, the 
majority were in physical roles in the Communities and 
Neighbourhoods directorate 

 The term ‘salary sacrifice scheme’ was a common term 
which described how staff could trade part of their salary 
for a benefit e.g. childcare vouchers, in order to stagger 
costs and reduce their taxable salary 

 Confirmation that staff q
[...]
e, as listed on pages 35 and 

Page 4



36 of the report be confirmed subject to the 
following additions: 

 ‘listen to’ in the final point (% of staff who 
feel that they are consulted and 
informed..) 

 Decrease staff sickness levels 

 Details of staff  who work flexibly inc. job 
share 

 Increase the number of buildings with 
disabled access 1. 

 
Reason: To help ensure that relevant equality issues are 

reflected in the revised Equality Scheme. 
 
Action Required  
1. Add additional priorities to CSMC's Economic 
Wellbeing outcomes.   

 
 
SB  

 
22. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from the 

Previously Completed Loans and Grants Scrutiny Review  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with their 
first update on the implementation of the recommendations 
arising from a previously completed scrutiny review on Loans 
and Grants. 
 
Officers provided a progress report highlighting the challenge of 
implementing all the recommendations, although it was reported 
that any new grants issued would now follow the new 
procedures.  It was also confirmed that the quarterly Finance 
Monitor being presented to Cabinet the following day, included a 
review of any outstanding loans over £100k as agreed as part of 
the scrutiny review.  
 
Timescales for full implementation of the phased approach 
agreed for review of previously agreed Service Level 
Agreements were questioned and Officers agreed to check 
legal’s work plan and circulate the timescales to Members. 1. 
 
Following receipt of further Officer comments, it was agreed not 
to sign off recommendations (i), (iii) (v) and (vi) as they were still 
in progress. 
 
Resolved:           That recommendations  ii), iv), vii) viii) and ix) 

a) and b) arising from the Loans and Grants 

Page 5



Scrutiny Review, be signed off as completed 
with the remaining recommendations being 
brought back to the Committee for review in 
six months. 

 
Reason: In order to conclude the Committee’s review and to 

raise full awareness of those recommendations 
which are still to be fully implemented. 

 
Action Required  
1. Circulate time scales for implementation to 
members of CSMC, following contact with Legal.   

 
 
DM  

 
23. Work Plan 2014/15  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for  the 
2014/15 municipal year. It was noted that the Committee’s April 
meeting would take place on Tuesday 7 April 2015 at 5pm, 
rather than Monday 6 April. 
 

Resolved: That the Committee’s work plan for 2013/14 be 
received and noted, subject to the above 
amendment. 

 
Reason: To assist in the formulation of the Committee’s work 

plan for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Runciman, Chair 
[The Meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.05 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate and Scrutiny  Management Committee 
 

10 November  2014 

Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 

 
Draft Equality Plan: ‘A Fairer York ’ 

 
Summary  

1. This report presents draft content for a new Equality Plan: ‘A Fairer 
York’.  The Committee are requested to :  

i. Comment on the proposed priorities 

ii. Comment on the draft analysis and actions for the plan at Annex 1   

iii. Agree to receive updates on its implementation every six months as 
part of its remit to take an overview of equalities within the Council 

iv. Note that since the Equality Plan is a partnership document equality 
actions specific to the Council’s workforce will be picked up in the 
Council’s Organisational and Workforce Development Strategy 
which is currently being refreshed 

v. Note that, at the request of this Committee, progress reports on the 
Equality Plan will be made to other scrutiny committees, relevant to 
their remits, as part of Finance and Performance reports. 

 
2. The new Equality Plan will then be drawn up and will be taken to Cabinet 

in December 2014. 

Background  

3. The current York Equality Scheme, ap
[...]
 the proposed priorities 

ii. Comment on the draft analysis and actions for the plan at Annex 1   

iii. Agree to receive updates on its implementation every six months as 
part of its remit to take an overview of equalities within the Council 

iv. Note that since the Equality Plan is a partnership document equality 
actions specific to the Council’s workforce will be picked up in the 
Council’s Organisational and Workforce Development Strategy 
which is currently being refreshed 

v. Note that, at the request of this Committee, progress reports on the 
Equality Plan will be made to other scrutiny committees, relevant to 
their remits, as part of Finance and Performance reports. 

Reason: To help ensure that relevant equality issues are reflected in the 
revised Equality Scheme.  

 

Page 10



 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Sharon Brown 
Performance & Service 
Improvement Manager 
01094 554362 
shaz.brown@york.gov.uk 
 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director Communities, Culture & 
Public Realm 
01904 553371 
 

Report Approved  Date 24.10.14. 

Wards Affected: All  

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s):  None 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers:  None 

 
Annex 1:  Draft York’s Equality Plan ‘A Fairer York’ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

 

Abbreviations used in the report: 
ASB – Anti Social Behaviour 
ARZ – Alcohol Restriction Zone 
AVANTE – Alcohol, Violence and Night Time Economy 
BME – Black, Minority, Ethnic 
CAB – Citizens Advice Bureau 
CMU – Community Medical Unit 
CYSCB – City of York’s Safeguarding Children’s Board 
CYC – City of York Council 
EIF – Economic Inclusion Fund 
ESA – Employment and Support Allowance 
EU – European Union 
JSA – Job Seekers Allowance 
LAC – Looked After Children 
LEP’s – Local Enterprise Partnerships 
LGBT – Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual & Transsexual 
MEAM – Making Every Adult Matter 
NICE – National 
[...]
l Meetings  - 
public participation

Face to Face: 
Ward Cllr

Petition the 

Council

Participation in 

Local 

Democracy 

Becoming 

a Cllr

Scrutiny 

Reviews

Democratic 

Services 

Innovation Genius Performance

Transformation
Transformation 

Programme

Re-wiring 

Council 

Website Focus 

Group

Policy & 

Performance

All
Social Media 

Channels

Council 

Website

Ward 

Twitter

Council 

Twitter
Various

Communities of Identity
1. Age (0-100) 7. Marriage & Civil Partnership

2. Carers (of older and disabled people) 8. Race

3. Disability (blind, learning disability, deaf, physical disability) 9. Religion, belief (different faiths: christian, hindu, muslim etc)

4. Gender (male / female) 10. Sexual orientation (gay, lesbian, bi-sexual, questioning)

5. Gender Reassignment (transgender)

6. Pregnancy/Maternity (before /after baby)

Frontline Channels Secondary Channels

P
age 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee 10 November 2014 
Report of the AD Governance & ICT 
 
New Arrangements for Petitions 

 

Summary 

1. This report provides details of the new arrangements agreed by Council 
in October 2014 for dealing with petitions received by the Authority.  It 
sets out the role of this Committee in those arrangements and 
specifically asks Members to consider those petitions received since the 
new arrangements were put in place. 

 Background 

2. At a reconvened meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee on 2 
October 2014, the Committee agreed and recommended to Council 
some new arrangements for dealing with petitions received.   Those 
arrangements were approved by Council on 9 October 2014.  In order to 
ensure some scrutiny of the actions taken in relation to petitions received 
either by Members or Officers, it has now been agreed for details of and 
actions relating to those petitions to be considered by this Committee.  

 
3. Full Council also agreed to amend this Committee’s terms of reference to 

enable it to consider petitions in accordance with the new arrangements. 
Details of the Committee’s terms of reference as now revised are 
attached at Annex A for information.  

 
3. The Process 
  
 Details of the new arrangements and process for responding to petitions 

are set out in Annex B to this report, together with a range of potential 
options available to the Committee in considering petitions.  Those 
options are not meant to be exhaustive and the key message to scrutiny 
being that Audit & Governance Committee considered those to be a 
starting point and by way of suggestion only.  

 

Page 85 Agenda Item 7



 

 Schedule of Petitions Received 
 
4. Attached at Annex C is a schedule of petitions received to which the new 

arrangements apply.  Ultimately, this schedule will become a database 
into which staff across the Council can enter the appropriate receipt and 
action details.  That will ensure much more accurate coverage of 
petitions received within the Council.   Discussions are taking place with 
our IT (Information Technology) Department about the best way to 
achieve this.  Naturally, there has not been time since the Council 
Meeting in October to bring that together. So, the attached schedule 
provides details of petitions received to date made known to Democratic 
Services at this stage.  It includes details of any actions taken by officers 
or Members since the petitions have been received.  

5. This Committee will receive a schedule of petitions received and any 
action taken in this way at future meetings, as and when petitions are 
received. 

 

6. Members are asked to note that some petitioners will wish to attend the 
meeting to speak and present their petition. 

 

        Next Steps 
 

7.   The Committee now needs to consider the petitions and actions taken, 
where applicable and consider what it might like to do or recommend 
next, if anything.  If Members feel that appropriate action has a
[...]
o known risk implications associated with the 

recommendations in this report.  Members should, however, assess the 
reputational risk by ensuring appropriate and detailed consideration is 
given to petitions from the public.     

 
 

Page 87



 

 Recommendations 

13. Members are asked to:  

(i) note the change in the Committee’s terms of reference to enable 
it to consider petitions received by the Council;  

(ii) consider the petitions received so far as set out in Annex C and 
agree an appropriate course of action in each case; 

(iii) report its actions and findings in relation to these petitions to Full 
Council as required by the new arrangements  

Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out its new requirements 
in relation to petitions.  

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services 
Manager 
Tel No. 01904 551030 
e: dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 

Andrew Docherty 
AD Governance & ICT 

 
 

Report Approved  Date 4 November 2014 

Wards Affected: All  

 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: 
  
Annex A – Committee’s Terms of Reference, as amended 
Annex B - New arrangements and process for responding to petitions 
Annex C - Schedule of petitions received to which new arrangements apply 
 

Page 88

mailto:melanie.carr@york.gov.uk


  ANNEX A 

 

Revised Terms of Reference  
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

10.1 The functions of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee are: 

 

No. Delegated authority Conditions 

1 To oversee and co-ordinate the work of 
Scrutiny Committees.  This will include: 

 Allocating responsibility for issues which 
fall between more than one Scrutiny 
Committee; 

 Allocating, in consultation with the 
Chair/Vice-Chair, urgent issues to be 
considered by an appropriate committee 
(including ad-hoc scrutiny committee), 
as may be necessary; 

 Reviewing progress against the work 
plans of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees, as may be necessary a

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

Date 10 November 2014 

Present Councillors Runciman (Vice-Chair) in the 
Chair, Burton, D'Agorne, Fraser, Horton, 
Hyman, King, McIlveen, Potter and Steward 

Apologies Councillor Galvin 

 
24. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interest which 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Horton declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
relation to agenda item 6 (Equalities Review – Draft Final 
Report) as a Friend of the Mansion House, in relation to the 
reference to a Heritage Lottery Fund bid for the Mansion House. 
 
Councillor Hyman also declared a personal non-prejudicial 
interest in relation to agenda item 6 (Equalities Review – Draft 
Final Report), in relation to the reference to a Heritage Lottery 
Fund bid for the Mansion House as he had attended meetings in 
relation to the bid. 
 
Councillor Hyman also declared a personal non-prejudicial 
interest in relation to agenda item 7 (Report on Council 
Petitions), in relation to the Burton Stone Community Centre 
petition, as the trustee of a charity that worked from the Centre. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non-prejudicial interest 
in relation to agenda item 7 (Report on Council Petitions) in 
relation to the Walmgate/Navigation Road petition which he had 
presented to Council on 9 October 2014. 
 
Councillor King declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
relation to agenda item 7 (Report on Council Petitions) in 
relation to the Peter Hill Drive, Clifton petition, as a Clifton Ward 
Member. 



25. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 8 September 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
26. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
both in relation to the Castlegate petition listed in the schedule 
of petitions at Agenda item 7. 
 
Dawn Moores, spoke as organiser of the Castlegate petition, 
which she handed to the Chair together with a resume of the 
many comments received regarding the Council’s proposals for 
the centre. The petition requested the Council to review the 
decision to remove the provision of holistic information, support 
and counselling for young people 16-25 in York, provided by 
Support Workers, Careers Advisors and Counsellors at 
Castlegate. She read comments from a number of professionals 
involved with the service in which all expressed their concerns 
at the closure of the Castlegate service. She reiterated that 
vulnerable young people found West Offices intimidating and 
that they were unlikely to access services provided there.                                                                                                            
 
Pip Davitt spoke, to refer to the 1614 signatories on the petition 
all who had expressed concern at the changes proposed to the 
Castlegate services. She referred to the friendly welcoming 
atmosphere at Castlegate and to the invaluable support and 
personal benefit she had gained from staff and the service 
which had enabled her improve her life.  
 

27. Draft Equality Plan: 'A Fairer York '  
 
Consideration was given to a report which presented draft 
content for a new Equality Plan: A Fairer York which would be 
drawn up for consideration by Cabinet in December 2014. 
 
Officers reported that the new Plan would take a city wide 
approach and that extensive consultation had confirmed that 
other agencies, partner organisations and partnership boards 
welcomed the new approach. 
 



Members were asked to confirm whether the proposed 
priorities, draft analysis and the proposed actions, set out at 
Annex 1 of the report were correct. 
 
Members requested the addition of the following Key Actions 
within the Plan: 

 Health & Wellbeing Priorities – in the reference to healthy 
diet, the inclusion of learning to cook for children 

 Health & Wellbeing – the encouragement of early 
intervention in relation to mental health to prevent later 
problems 

 An overview of the economic wellbeing of single parents in 
employment to ensure that provision had been made for 
their working longer 

 Update the reference on page 28 to the ‘night-bus’ 
operated by the York Street Angels, to include details of 
the new arrangements  
 

Members also discussed the frequency of update reporting on 
the Plan to both CSMC and the Equalities Action Group. It was 
noted that as the Equality Plan was a partnership document that 
equality actions specific to the Council’s workforce would be 
picked up in the Council’s Organisational and Workforce 
Development Strategy which was in the process of being 
refreshed. 
 
Following discussion it was  
 
Resolved:       (i) That the priorities, draft analysis and actions 

be approved subject to the inclusion of the 
above additions to the Plan. 

  
    (ii) That updates on implementation be made to 

this Committee every six months as part of 
their bi-annual Workforce Strategy 2012-15 
Monitoring Reports, and as part of the 
quarterly Finance & Performance Reports 
received by all Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees. 

 
Reason: To help ensure that relevant equality issues are 

reflected in the revised Equality Scheme.   
 
 
 



28. Update on Implementation of Recommendations From 
Previously Completed Scrutiny Reviews: Engaging 
Communities  
 
Members considered a report which provided the third update 
on the implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed scrutiny review on Engaging 
Communities. 
 
Following the last update to the Committee in May 2014, 
Members were asked to consider the five outstanding 
recommendations following consideration of the implementation 
update information provided at Annex A by the Head of 
Communities and Equalities and the Democratic Services 
Manager. 
 
Members highlighted that some Wards e.g. Micklegate 
/Fishergate did not have a resident or community association 
and that Ward Members would be best placed to assist with 
consultation in these areas. Officers confirmed that the 
Neighbourhood Management Unit were aware of this problem 
and that they endeavoured to match consultations undertaken 
with the most appropriate groups available in each Ward, to 
ensure the best response.  
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
Resolved: That recommendations (vii), (viii) and (xii) 

arising from the Customer Engagement 
Scrutiny Review, be signed off as completed 
with the remaining recommendations being 
brought back to the Committee for review in 
six months. 

 
 
Reason: To raise awareness of those recommendations 

which are still to be fully implemented. 
 
 

29. Equalities Review - Draft Final Report  
 
Consideration was given to the draft final report on information 
gathered in support of the Equalities scrutiny review, together 
with the draft recommendations subsequently proposed by the 
Task Group. 



It was noted that the review had been undertaken with the aim 
of encouraging wider involvement in the Council’s democratic 
traditions, by raising awareness across York’s Communities of 
Identity, and in particular those that had protected 
characteristics under the Equality Act 2010. This had been part 
of scrutiny’s role in assisting the authority in achieving the 
excellence level for the Equality Framework for Local 
Government. 
 
As Task Group Chair, Councillor Potter presented the report 
and the draft recommendations, highlighting the consultation 
event held at the Mansion House in June 2014 with 
representatives of the Black, Minority and Ethnic communities 
across the city and to feedback received from attendees, which 
had helped inform the recommendations.  
 
Members expressed their support for the mandatory training 
suggested for corporate equalities and highlighted the need for 
additional member training to be mandatory. Officers referred to 
the general lack of support by Members for training and 
acknowledged that if Members endorsed particular training this 
could prove an incentive. Members suggested providing a joint 
training session on health and safety and equalities and 
diversity in order to offer a comprehensive session .  Members 
highlighted the recent changes to the voting age in Scotland 
which had given young people of 16 to 18 year old the right to 
vote during the recent Scottish referendum and to their support 
for the work of the national social enterprise ‘Bite the Ballot’ to 
address the lack of young people voting in Britain. 
 
The Chair thanked Members of the Task Group for their work on 
this review and following discussion it was 
 
Resolved: That the draft recommendations arising from the 

final report of the Equalities Review, listed at 
paragraph 53 of the report be endorsed for 
submission to Cabinet.  

 
Reason: To support the Council in its efforts to achieve 

‘Excellence Level’ in the Equality Framework for 
Local Government, and progress the work of the 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee in 
line with agreed scrutiny procedures and protocols. 

 
 



30. Report on Council Petitions  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided details of 
the new arrangements, agreed by Council in October 2014, for 
dealing with petitions received by the Authority. Full details of 
the new arrangements and process for responding to petitions, 
together with a range of potential options available to the 
Committee when considering petitions were set out at Annex B 
of the report. 
 
To ensure some scrutiny of action was taken in relation to 
petitions received either by Members or Officers, the Audit and 
Governance Committee had agreed that details of and actions 
relating to petitions should now be considered by the Corporate 
and Scrutiny Management Committee. Council had also agreed 
to amend the Committee’s terms of reference to enable it to 
consider petitions, in accordance with the new arrangements, as 
set out at Annex A of the report. 
 
Consideration was also given to the schedule of petitions 
received to which the new arrangements applied which included 
details of any actions taken to date, at Annex C. Members noted 
that a database was being set up into which all staff across the 
Council could enter details of any petitions received to ensure 
accurate coverage of their receipt. 
 
Members confirmed that this arrangement for dealing with 
petitions had been put forward as an interim measure, pending 
the possible establishment of a Petitions Committee, which 
would be considered following the Annual Council meeting in 
May. They raised concern at the 10 signatory level applied to 
petitions pointing out that in some cases additional signatories 
would not possible. 
 
The Assistant Director for Transport, Highways and Fleet 
reported on the robust system in place in City and 
Environmental Services for dealing with petitions received in the 
department. Members questioned the possibility of a similar 
process for receipt of petitions being adopted across the 
Council. 
 
Following further discussion it was 
 



Resolved:   (i) That the Committee note the change in the 
Committee’s terms of reference to enable it to 
consider petitions received by the Council; 

 
  (ii) That the arrangements set out for handling 

petitions received by the Council, set out at 
Annex B, be agreed subject to the following 
amendment under the Process section, 
paragraph 4: 

 
The Cabinet Member/s will have the option to 
consider the petition, prior to a CSMC 
meeting. 

  
(iii) That to ensure consistency across all 

departments Officers examine a common 
approach for dealing with petitions received by 
the Council. 

 
(vi) That Officers be requested to examine the 

wording of both the new and the e-petitions 
scheme to ensure consistency between the 
two.  

 
  (v) That the new CSMC arrangements for 

handling petitions be brought back to the 
Committee for review in six months. 

 
  (vi) That the schedule of petitions, at Annex C, and 

the actions taken to date, be received and 
noted. 

 
  (vii) That the petition and comments received in 

relation to the review of the decision in relation 
to the transfer of services from Castlegate to 
West Offices be referred to the Cabinet 
(Calling-In) meeting on 25 November 2014 for 
consideration. 

 
 
Reason:  To ensure the Committee carries out its ne 

requirements in relation to petitions. 
 
 



31. Update on Corporate Scrutiny Review 'Supporting Older 
People'  
 
Consideration was given to a report which updated on progress 
with the agreed corporate scrutiny review on Supporting Older 
People. 
 
Following the Committee’s agreement in June 2014 to proceed 
with a corporate scrutiny review around supporting older people, 
the individual scrutiny committee had been tasked with 
identifying suitable review remit’s. 
 
Members noted that: 

 Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – had review aims and objectives agreed 
however, following changes in Committee 
membership/Task Group meant that the review would not 
be completed by February 2015 

 Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee – had yet to 
present their suggested review remit. As a result the 
review would not be completed by the end of February 
2015 

 Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee – had 
agreed not to contribute directly to this years corporate 
review at this stage 

 Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee – had 
been unable to identify a suitable topic 
 

Members expressed their disappointment at the lack of 
engagement by the Scrutiny Committee’s in support of the 
corporate review. They highlighted the importance of the chosen 
theme and that any contributions from the Committee’s could 
have had a significant impact on services with increasing 
numbers of older people and issues around long term care. 
 
Resolved:    (i) That the Committee note the continuation of 

the two scrutiny reviews related to the 
originally agreed corporate theme and they be 
encouraged to complete their reviews this 
municipal year.  

 
          (ii) That the Committee’s disappointment be 

conveyed to those Scrutiny Committee’s who 
had not progressed the corporate topic for 



their lack of engagement with the corporate 
theme. 

 
(iii) That the Committee agree to abandon the 

corporate scrutiny review previously identified 
by the Committee for this municipal year. 

 
 
Reason: To ensure there is no work undertaken during the 

purdah period. 
 
 

32. WORK PLAN 2014/15  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for  the 
2014/15 municipal year. It was noted that there was little work 
scheduled for the 9 March 2015. 
 

Resolved:   (i) That the Committee’s work plan for 2014/15 
be received and noted. 

 
(ii) That the scheduled 9 March 2015 meeting of 

CSMC be retained, subject to the Chair in 
consultation with Officers being able to cancel 
the meeting nearer the time, if required.   

 
Reason: To assist in the formulation of the Committee’s work 

plan for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Runciman, Vice Chair 
[The Meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 


